

[3327]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
SATURDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3609 OF 2025

Between:

1. Thuvvapalli Mahaboob Basha, S/o.Syed Saheb, Aged about 35 years, R/o.D.No.4/192, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydukur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
2. Thuwapalli Hassain Bee, W/o.Syed Saheb, Aged about 66 years, R/o.D.No.4/192, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydukur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District. (Died)
3. Shaik Mahaboob Chand, W/o.Shaik Sha Valli, Aged about 45 years, Occ House Wife, R/o.D.No.4/192, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydukur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
4. Pathan Mahaboob Begum, W/o.Shaik Shavalli, Aged about 42 years, Occ House Wife, R/o.D.No.4/195, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydukur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
5. Shaik Asha Muni, W/o.Thuwapally Mahaboob Basha, Aged about 31 years, Occ House Wife, R/o.D.No.4/192, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydukur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
6. G.Gulsar Begum, W/ o. Chinna Mohammad, Aged about 35 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.3/217, Chintakunta Village and Post, Duwur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.

Petitioners/Petitioners/Defendants 1,2,3,4, 5 & 9

AND

1. Pathan Mahaboob Chand, Rep by her Power of Attorney Holder Patha Indhiyaz Khan (Died) LRs, the Plaintiffs No. 1 to 11

2. Pathan Sathar Khan S/o.Imam Khan, Aged about 70 years, Occ Depender R/o.D.No.1/95, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
3. Patan Fayayaz Khan, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 51 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No. 1/95-C, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
4. Patan Inthyaz Khan, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 50 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.1/95-A,G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
5. Patan Irshad, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 45 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.7/4015, Srinivas Nagar, Proddatur Town, YSR Kadapa District.
6. Patan Riyaz Khan, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 47 years, Occ Bustness, R/o.D.No. 1/95, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
7. Patan Gayaz, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 39 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.1/95, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
8. Patan Hayath Khan, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 35 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.1/95-A, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
9. Patan Firoz Khan, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 33 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.1/95, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
10. Raja Ahammadari Mubben, W/o.Mahaboob Basha, Aged about 40 years, Occ House Wife, R/o.D.No.4/180, Sanrkhapet Village, Khajipet Post and Mandal, YSR Kadapa District
11. Patan Zareena, W/o.Ameer Basha, Sathar Khan, Aged about 35 years, Occ House Wife, R/o.D.No.5/553, Siva Nagar, Nellore Road, Badvel Town and Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.

12. Kakarawad Fathima, W/o.Hussain Valli, Aged about 30 years, Occ House Wife, R/o.D.No.8-4-300/3, Flat No.6308, Tower No.6, Vasavi Bhurvandavanma, Near Old Methar Factory, Mothi Nagar, Yerragdadda, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
13. Badveti Rama Lakshumaiah, S/o.Venkata Subbaiah, Aged about 58 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.4/477, Chinna Chowk, Kadapa City and District.
14. Chinreddi Narayana Reddy, S/o.Varada Reddy, Aged about 38 years, Occ Business, R/o.Varadhayapalli Village, Uppuguntapalli Post, Mydukur Mandal, Kadapa District.
15. Chinreddy Sudhakar Reddy, S/o.Varada Reddy, Aged about 31 years, Occ Business, R/o.Varadhayapalli Village, Uppuguntapalli Post, Mydukur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.

Respondents/Plaintiffs/Defendants 6 to 8

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI P NAGENDRA REDDY presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India aggrieved by the orders in I.A.No. 1554/2023 in O.S.No.82/2015 dated 29-08-2025 on the file of II Additional District Judge, Kadapa at Proddatur

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P NAGENDRA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Pathan Sathar Khan S/o.Imam Khan, Aged about 70 years, Occ Depender R/o.D.No.1/95, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.

2. Patan Fayayaz Khan, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 51 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No. 1/95-C, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
3. Patan Inthyaz Khan, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 50 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.I/95-A,G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
4. Patan Irshad, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 45 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.7/4015, Srinivas Nagar, Proddatur Town, YSR Kadapa District.
5. Patan Riyaz Khan, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 47 years, Occ Bustness, R/o.D.No. 1/95, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
6. Patan Gayaz, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 39 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.1/95, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
7. Patan Hayath Khan, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 35 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.I/95-A, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
8. Patan Firoz Khan, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 33 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.1/95, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
9. Raja Ahammadari Mubbena, W/o.Mahaboob Basha, Aged about 40 years, Occ House Wife, R/o.D.No.4/180, Sanrkhapet Village, Khajipet Post and Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.B
10. Patan Zareena, W/o.Ameer Basha, Sathar Khan, Aged about 35 years, Occ House Wife, R/o.D.No.5/553, Siva Nagar, Nellore Road, Badvel Town and Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
11. Kakarawad Fathima, W/o.Hussain Valli, Aged about 30 years, Occ House Wife, R/o.D.No.8-4-300/3,Flat No.6308, Tower No.6, Vasavi Bhurvandavanma, Near Old Methar Factory, Mothi Nagar, Yerragdadda, Hyderabad, Telangana State.

12. Badveti Rama Lakshumaiah, S/o.Venkata Subbaiah, Aged about 58 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.4/477, Chinna Chowk, Kadapa City and District.
13. Chinreddi Narayana Reddy, S/o.Varada Reddy, Aged about 38 years, Occ Business, R/o.Varadhayapalli Village, Uppuguntapalli Post, Mydukur Mandal, Kadapa District.
14. Chinreddy Sudhakar Reddy, S/o.Varada Reddy, Aged about 31 years, Occ Business, R/o.Varadhayapalli Village, Uppuguntapalli Post, Mydukur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith(copy enclosed) this **CIVIL REVISION PETITION** should not be admitted within three weeks to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following order:

"Issue notice to the respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service before the Registry within a period of three (3) weeks.

List the matter after three (3) weeks."

//TRUE COPY//

For ,

**SD/-U.SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. Pathan Sathar Khan S/o.Imam Khan, Aged about 70 years, Occ Depender R/o.D.No.1/95, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.

2. Patan Fayayaz Khan, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 51 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No. 1/95-C, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
3. Patan Inthyaz Khan, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 50 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.1/95-A,G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
4. Patan Irshad, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 45 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.7/4015, Srinivas Nagar, Proddatur Town, YSR Kadapa District.
5. Patan Riyaz Khan, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 47 years, Occ Bustness, R/o.D.No. 1/95, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
6. Patan Gayaz, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 39 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.1/95, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
7. Patan Hayath Khan, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 35 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.1/95-A, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
8. Patan Firoz Khan, S/o.Sathar Khan, Aged about 33 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.1/95, G.V.Sathram, Nandyalampet Village and Post, Mydkur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
9. Raja Ahammadari Mubbena, W/o.Mahaboob Basha, Aged about 40 years, Occ House Wife, R/o.D.No.4/180, Sanrkhapet Village, Khajipet Post and Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.B
10. Patan Zareena, W/o.Ameer Basha, Sathar Khan, Aged about 35 years, Occ House Wife, R/o.D.No.5/553, Siva Nagar, Nellore Road, Badvel Town and Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
11. Kakarawad Fathima, W/o.Hussain Valli, Aged about 30 years, Occ House Wife, R/o.D.No.8-4-300/3,Flat No.6308, Tower No.6, Vasavi Bhurvandavanma, Near Old Methar Factory, Mothi Nagar, Yerragdadda, Hyderabad, Telangana State.

12. Badveti Rama Lakshumaiah, S/o.Venkata Subbaiah, Aged about 58 years, Occ Business, R/o.D.No.4/477, Chinna Chowk, Kadapa City and District.
13. Chinreddi Narayana Reddy, S/o.Varada Reddy, Aged about 38 years, Occ Business, R/o.Varadhayapalli Village, Uppuguntapalli Post, Mydukur Mandal, Kadapa District.
14. Chinreddy Sudhakar Reddy, S/o.Varada Reddy, Aged about 31 years, Occ Business, R/o.Varadhayapalli Village, Uppuguntapalli Post, Mydukur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.(1 to 14 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
15. One CC to SRI. P NAGENDRA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
16. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:20/12/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER THREE (3) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.3609 of 2025

